state payroll taxes for the periods during fiscal 2004 through fiscal 2007 of approximately $9.6 million. The amounts associated with each
affected prior period are not material to the consolidated financial statements of such periods. However, as the cumulative amount of unrecorded
penalties identified during the first two quarters of 2008 are expected to have a significant impact on the results of operations of fiscal 2008, the
Company corrected the prior periods, as presented, by recording the penalties and interest in their respective prior periods, resulting in increased
operating expenses and decreased net income (loss) previously reported. As a result, the Company recorded penalties and interest of
approximately $4.1 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007.

7

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the adjustments to the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2007:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
(In thousands) (In thousands)

Revenues $ 373,587 $ �  $ 373,587 $ 1,109,853 $ �  $ 1,109,853
Costs and expenses 345,665 3,986(1) 349,651 1,100,775 3,986(1) 1,104,761

Operating income 27,922 (3,986)(1) 23,936 9,078 (3,986)(1) 5,092

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 19,880 (4,050)(1) 15,830 94,981 (4,050)(1) 90,931
Income tax expense (3,501) (3,501) (23,871) (23,871)
Discontinued operations, net of tax 2,625 2,625 4,930 4,930

Net income $ 19,004 $ (4,050) $ 14,954 $ 76,040 $ (4,050) $ 71,990

Basic income per share from:
Continuing operations $ 0.07 $ 0.05 $ 0.29 $ 0.28
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02

Net income $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.31 $ 0.30

Diluted income per share from:
Continuing operations $ 0.07 $ 0.05 $ 0.29 $ 0.27
Discontinued operations 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02

Net income $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.31 $ 0.29

(1) Correction of previously unrecorded payroll tax penalties and interest for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007.
The results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007, were further adjusted for classification of disposal groups as